B-29

CHEESE
.C.L. Item No. 141 - 157

141. Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese and curd, that is classified under tariff item
No. 0406.10.10 or 0406.10.20 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

142. Cheddar cheese and Cheddar types of cheese, grated or powdered, that are classified under tariff item
No. 0406.20.11 or 0406.20.12 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

143. Grated or powdered cheese of all kinds, other than Cheddar and Cheddar types, that is classified under
tariff item No. 0406.20.91 or 0406.20.92 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs
Tariff.

144. Processed cheese, not grated or powdered, that is classified under tariff item No. 0406.30.10 or
0406.30.20 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

145. Blue-veined cheese that is classified under tariff item No. 0406.40.10 or 0406.40.20 in the List of Tariff
Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

146. Cheddar cheese and Cheddar types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.11 or
0406.90.12 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

147. Camembert cheese and Camembert types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.21
or 0406.90.22 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

148. Brie cheese and Brie types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.31 or 0406.90.32 in
the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

149. Gouda cheese and gouda types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.41 or
0406.90.42 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

150. Provolone cheese and Provolone types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.51 or
0406.90.52 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

151. Mozzarella cheese and Mozzarella types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.61 or
0406.90.62 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tarriff.

152. Swiss/Emmental cheese and Swiss/Emmental types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No.
0406.90.71 or 0406.90.72 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

153. Gruyére cheese and Gruyeére types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.81 or
0406.90.82 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

154. Havarti cheese and Havarti types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.91 or
0406.90.92 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.
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155. Parmesan cheese and Parmesan types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.93 or
0406.90.94 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tarriff.

156. Romano cheese and romano types of cheese that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.95 or
0406.90.96 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

157. All other cheeses that are classified under tariff item No. 0406.90.98 in the List of Tariff Provisions set out
in the schedule to the Customs Tariff.

Note: Item subject to Tariff Rate Quota
Unit of Measure:  Kilogram (KGM)

Legend: Column A - EU
Column B - NON-EU
Column C - Re-Export

Note: For each type of cheese there are three (3) HS codes depending if the shipment is from EU, non-EU
country or for re-export. See page A-4 for list of EU countries.

CODE A B C DESCRIPTION

FRESH CHEESE
0406.10.10.00 1001 6601 7701 Cream cheese
0406.10.10.00 1002 6602 7702 Cottage cheese
0406.10.10.00 1003 6603 7703 Ricotta cheese
0406.10.10.00 1004 6604 7704 Other fresh cheeses

GRATED OR POWDERED CHEESES OF ALL KINDS
0406.20.11.00 1001 6601 7701 Grated/powdered Cheddar cheese
0406.20.91.00 1002 6602 7702 Grated/powdered Mozzarella cheese
0406.20.91.00 1003 6603 7703 Grated/powdered Swiss (Emmental) cheese
0406.20.91.00 1004 6604 7704 Grated/powdered Parmesan cheese
0406.20.91.00 1005 6605 7705 Grated/powdered Romano cheese
0406.20.91.00 1006 6606 7706 Other grated or powdered type cheeses

PROCESSED CHEESE, NOT GRATED OR POWDERED
0406.30.10.00 1001 6601 7701 Processed Cheddar cheese
0406.30.10.00 1002 6602 7702 Processed Gruyere cheese
0406.30.10.00 1003 6603 7703 Processed Swiss (Emmental) cheese
0406.30.10.00 1004 6604 7704 Processed Blue cheese
0406.30.10.00 1005 6605 7705 Processed Edam cheese
0406.30.10.00 1006 6606 7706 Processed Gouda cheese
0406.30.10.00 1007 6607 7707 Processed Plain (with condiments) cheese
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CODE

0406.30.10.00
0406.30.10.00
0406.30.10.00

0406.40.10.00
0406.40.10.00
0406.40.10.00
0406.40.10.00
0406.40.10.00

0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00
0406.90.11.00

0406.90.21.00
0406.90.21.00

0406.90.31.00
0406.90.31.00
0406.90.31.00
0406.90.31.00

0406.90.41.00
0406.90.41.00
0406.90.41.00

1008
1009
1010

1001
1002
1003
1004
1005

1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010
1011
1012

1001
1002

1001
1002
1003
1004

1001
1002
1003

6608
6609
6610

6601
6602
6603
6604
6605

6601
6602
6603
6604
6605
6606
6607
6608
6609
6610
6611
6612

6601
6602

6601
6602
6603
6604

6601
6602
6603

7708
7709
7710

7701
7702
7703
7704
7705

7701
7702
7703
7704
7705
7706
7707
7708
7709
7710
7711
7712

7701
7702

7701
7702
7703
7704

7701
7702
7703
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DESCRIPTION

PROCESSED CHEESE, NOT GRATED OR POWDERED (cont'd)
Processed Cheese Spread

Processed Smoked cheese
Other processed cheese

BLUE-VEINED CHEESES
Blue cheese

Gorgonzola cheese

Roquefort cheese

Stilton cheese

Other Blue-Veined type cheese

CHEDDAR AND CHEDDAR TYPE OF CHEESE
Asiago cheese

Brick cheese
Caerphilly cheese
Cheddar cheese
Cheshire cheese
Colby cheese
Farmer's cheese
Gloucester cheese
Lancashire cheese
Leicester cheese
Montasio cheese
Other cheddar type cheeses

SOFT VARIETIES

CAMEMBERT AND CAMEMBERT TYPES
Camembert cheese

Other Camembert types

BRIE AND BRIE TYPES
Brie cheese

Goat's cheese
Gournay cheese
Other Brie types

GOUDA CHEESE AND GOUDA TYPES
Ambrosia cheese

Bel Paese cheese
Edam cheese
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CODE

0406.90.41.00
0406.90.41.00
0406.90.41.00
0406.90.41.00
0406.90.41.00
0406.90.41.00
0406.90.41.00

0406.90.51.00
0406.90.51.00

0406.90.61.00
0406.90.61.00
0406.90.61.00

0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00
0406.90.71.00

0406.90.81.00
0406.90.81.00

0406.90.91.00
0406.90.91.00

1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010

1001
1002

1001
1002
1003

1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010
1011

1001
1002

1001
1002

6604
6605
6606
6607
6608
6609
6610

6601
6602

6601
6602
6603

6601
6602
6603
6604
6605
6606
6607
6608
6609
6610
6611

6601
6602

6601
6602

7704
7705
7706
7707
7708
7709
7710

7701
7702

7701
7702
7703

7701
7702
7703
7704
7705
7706
7707
7708
7709
7710
7711

7701
7702

7701
7702

B-29

DESCRIPTION

GOUDA CHEESE AND GOUDA TYPES (cont'd)
Esrom cheese

Fynbo cheese
Gouda cheese
Saint-Paulin cheese
Tilsit cheese
Trappist cheese
Other Gouda types

PROVOLONE CHEESE AND PROVOLONE TYPES
Provolone cheese

Other Provolone type

MOZZARELLA CHEESE AND MOZZARELLA TYPES
Kaskaval cheese

Mozzarella cheese
Other Mozzarella type

SWISS/EMMENTAL AND SWISS/EMMENTAL TYPES
Danbo cheese

Emmental cheese
Fontina cheese
Grieve cheese
Jarlsberg cheese
Lappi cheese
Norvegia cheese
Raclette cheese
Samsoe cheese
Sbrinz cheese

Other Emmental type

GRUYERE AND GRUYERE TYPES
Gruyere cheese

Other Gruyere types

HAVARTI AND HAVARTI TYPES
Havarti cheese

Other Havarti type
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CODE

0406.90.93.00
0406.90.93.00
0406.90.93.00
0406.90.93.00

0406.90.95.00
0406.90.95.00
0406.90.95.00

0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00
0406.90.98.00

1001
1002
1003
1004

1001
1002
1003

1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010
1011
1012
1013
1014
1015
1016

6601
6602
6603
6604

6601
6602
6603

6601
6602
6603
6604
6605
6606
6607
6608
6609
6610
6611
6612
6613
6614
6615
6616

7701
7702
7703
7704

7701
7702
7703

7701
7702
7703
7704
7705
7706
7707
7708
7709
7710
7711
7712
7713
7714
7715
7716

DESCRIPTION

PARMESAN AND PARMESAN TYPES

Grana cheese

Parmesan cheese

Sardo cheese

Other parmesan type cheese

ROMANO AND ROMANO TYPES

Romano cheese

Pecorina Romano cheese
Other Romano type

OTHER CHEESES

Banon cheese
Butter cheese

Crontonese cheese

Feta cheese
Gjetost cheese
Kasseri cheese
Kefalotyri cheese
Leyden cheese
Mitzithra cheese
Munster cheese
Rigatino cheese
St. Jorge cheese
Steppe cheese
Svenbo cheese
Vize cheese
Other cheese
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